NOTE (1) for GREATER GLASGOW HEALTH BOARD in 

THE VALE OF LEVEN INQUIRY 

re EVIDENCE DR REID

In terms of the GUIDANCE ON WITNESSES AND TAKING OF EVIDENCE, Greater Glasgow Health Board wishes the following lines of questioning to be put by Counsel to the Inquiry to the witness Dr. Reid:

RESPONSE

1. She (or he) has not seen the G.P. records in any case examined by her (or him)?

I have not seen any GP records in any case examined other than copies of correspondence in the copies of hospital notes made available to me. Of the 12 cases reviewed by me there were GP referral letters with details of previous treatment in 7 (Isabel Lettis, Catherine Hutchinson, Ellen Gildea, Dureena Chandayly, Coleman Conroy, Rosa Rainey, and Elizabeth Valentine) and no GP letter detailing previous treatment in 5 (Agnes Burgess,  Martha McGregor, Mary Millen, John Miller and Patient B).

2. In each case examined by her or him, had the patient suffered from Clostridium difficile illness or Clostridium difficile diarrhoea in the six months preceding his or her or her first admission to hospital in the period from 1.1.07 until 30.6.08 (“the relevant period”)?

In the case of Isabella Lettis C difficile infection appears to have been sustained before her first admission to VOL. Dureena Chandayly had bowel symptoms prior to admission to hospital, but these were not suggestive of C difficile infection. In none of the other cases did the hospital notes available to me indicate previous illness due to C difficile.

3.
In each case examined by her or him, was the patient prescribed antibiotics in the three months preceding his or her or her first admission to hospital in the period from 1.1.07 until 30.6.08 (“the relevant period”)?

Hospital records or GP letters state that the following patients had been prescribed antibiotics prior to admission to hospital: Coleman Conroy had been prescribed Trimethoprim shortly before admission to VOL; Elizabeth Valentine had been prescribed Trimethoprim and possibly Ciprofloxacin (although this is not mentioned in the GP letter); and John Miller had been prescribed an unknown antibiotic in January 2007. Apart from this it is not possible for me to make any comment on antibiotic prescription prior to hospital admission as I did not have access to GP notes and antibiotic prescription in primary care falls outside the terms of the Inquiry.

4.
It is possible that in some cases at least, the patient’s susceptibility to contracting Clostridium difficile illness was caused by antibiotic prescribing in the community?

It is possible that some patients had been prescribed broad spectrum antibiotics increasing susceptibility to C difficile in the community and this was either not communicated to the hospital doctors or recorded in the medical notes. My remit was to give a report on the quality of medical and geriatric medical care based on the medical records so I believe it falls outside of my remit to comment on the plausibility of this speculation.
5.
In each case examined by her or him what were the patient’s risk factors for contracting the patient Clostridium difficile illness?

All the cases reviewed were at risk of C difficile because of their age and frailty. The following patients had additional risk factors:

· Agnes Burgess- Proton Pump Inhibitor (PPI) therapy

· Dureena Chandayly- underlying bowel disease (?ischaemic colitis)

· Ellen Gildea- Steroid therapy

· Isabella Lettis- Steroid and PPI therapy

· Martha McGregor- Gastrectomy and PPI therapy

· John Miller- Metastatic cancer, chemotherapy

· Rosa Rainey- Diverticular disease

· Elizabeth Valentine- Metastatic cancer, Steroid therapy

6. In each case examined by her or him in which the patient contracted Clostridium difficile illness, what factors in the patient’s state of health marked him or her out for having the illness in a severe form?

The cases are listed below with the features indicative of severe disease. 

· Agnes Burgess- did not have features indicating severe disease.

· Dureena Chandayly- features indicating severe disease include raised white cell count (19/4/2008), renal failure hypotension and acidosis (20/4/2008). 

· Coleman Conroy- Recurrent relapses of diarrhoea. 

· Ellen Gildea- raised white cell count, high temperature, tachycardia (1/3/2008) 

· Catherine Hitchinson- Low blood pressure is the only marker of severity (GGC 21030092) although no blood tests or examination was done when she was unwell. No real evidence of severe disease.

· Isabella Lettis- Admission 1: features of severe disease- raised white cell count and urea 11/4/07. Final admission: raised white cell count, high temperature (21/9/07)

· Martha McGregor- Hypotension, raised white cell count, raised urea (19/2/2008)

· Mary Millen- Elevated white cell count (29/1/2008)

· John Miller- 

· Rosa Rainey- Raised White cell count, hypoalbuminaemia, abdominal pain

· Patient B- 

· Elizabeth Valentine- Frank pseudomembraneous colitis on colonoscopy 21/2/2008

7.
In each case examined by her or him how, sequentially, would the clinical symptoms and other evidence that the patient was infected by the Clostridium difficile bacterium have appeared to the treating physician?

The cases are listed below

· Agnes Burgess- Loose bowel motions 22/12/2007.

· Dureena Chandayly- Readmitted to hospital 17/04/2008 with a history of explosive diarrhoea and recent antibiotic therapy. Became much more unwell 20/04/2008 with circulatory shock.

· Coleman Conroy- Recurrent relapses on the background of extremely poor nutritional condition and non-resolving chest infection.

· Ellen Gildea- Onset of offensive diarrhoea, fever, raised white cell count (1/3/2008)

· Catherine Hitchinson- Loose stools and positive stool test for toxin reported to on call doctor 30/1/08 (GGC 21030069).

· Isabella Lettis- Loose stools, generally unwell, fever, raised white cell count (21/0/2007) (GGC 00340073) 

· Martha McGregor- Diarrhoea, hypotension, chest signs (19/2/2008)

· Mary Millen- Fever, abnormal blood tests (29/1/2008); loose stools (30/1/2008)

· John Miller- 

· Rosa Rainey- Diarrhoea 17/01/2008. Unwell with abdominal distension and tenderness 19/01/2008

· Patient B- 

· Elizabeth Valentine- diarrhoea noted in nursing notes 16/2/2008. History of altered bowel habit and recent antibiotic use.

8.
Broad-spectrum antibiotics have been hugely beneficial in modern healthcare, and restrictions in their use since 2000 have required serious justification?

Broad spectrum antibiotics have been extremely useful in treating infection. As with any medical treatment, the decision to start broad spectrum antibiotics should be done with an up to date appreciation of the risks and benefits of treatment. Unlike many other branches of therapeutics, these risks and benefits for antibiotics change relatively rapidly as bacterial resistance patterns change and new strains evolve.

9.
Even in mid-2008 there was not a settled orthodoxy amongst hospital clinicians in Scotland that co-amoxiclav was a driver for Clostridium difficile infection? Even until mid-2008 there was a respectable body of opinion amongst hospital clinicians in Scotland that co-amoxiclav was a safer antibiotic than the cephalosporin family when considering the risk of exposing a patient to the risk of Clostridium difficile infection?

I disagree. Co-amoxiclav was well recognised as a broad spectrum antibiotic that would present a risk of C difficile in mid 2008 and before. 

10.
There was a proportionally greater use of co-amoxiclav at the Vale of Leven hospital in the relevant period than at other hospitals run by Greater Glasgow & Clyde Health Board? That was, due to the age and health of patients admitted to the Vale of Leven hospital, there was more justification for using broad-spectrum antibiotics than at the other hospitals?

Frail elderly patients often present with very non-specific symptoms and signs of infection, and prompt treatment is indicated in sick older people. This means it is not always possible to identify the site of infection in an older person before starting treatment. Broad spectrum drugs such as Co-amoxiclav and cephalosporins are often used in this situation because they cover common chest and urine pathogens. In reviewing cases where empirical antibiotic therapy was used I have looked at the following points: evidence in the notes that the infection was severe enough to justify empirical antibiotics; appropriateness of the dose, duration and means of administration for the clinical presentation; evidence that appropriate microbiological samples and other investigations were taken to identify the source of the infection; evidence that the results of such investigations were reviewed and appropriate changes made to therapy. If there were a higher proportion of elderly and frail patients admitted to VOL then it may well be the case that a proportionally greater use of Co-Amoxiclav would be seen. My remit was to examine the appropriateness of antibiotic choices for the individual patients I reviewed.

11.
The outbreaks of Clostridium difficile infection at the Vale of Leven hospital were a catalyst for a change in prescribing practice nationally? Changes in antibiotic prescribing, by significant further restrictions on the use of broad-spectrum antibiotics, became a priority in Scotland because of the experience at the Vale of Leven hospital?

It is certainly the case that the publicity generated by high profile outbreaks of C difficile in England were a catalyst for changes in prescribing, bed management and infection control both at the level of individual clinicians and for hospital management, and from the supporting evidence I have seen this appears to be the case in Scotland as well.

12.
In some cases the form of the medical care is consistent with a decision to switch to palliative care, albeit that decision may not have been recorded in the medical records?

This appears to be the case in Isabel Lettis, Agnes Burgess, and possibly Coleman Conroy. Failure to document important clinical decisions in the medical notes is poor practice as the clinical notes are the reference point that medical staff will use to inform their further management. This is particularly important to ensure good care out of hours, at weekends, and during public holidays because the medical staff attending in those periods often will not be familiar with the details of the case. This would also apply to bank and agency nursing staff.

13.
In 2007-8 there was a respectable body of opinion amongst hospital clinicians in Scotland that it was justified to refrain from giving intravenous and subcutaneous fluids during palliative care, so long as the patient was comfortable?

It is generally accepted that provision of intravenous or subcutaneous fluids is not appropriate in most patients in the terminal stages of illness as long as good quality nursing care (particularly mouth care) is provided. There may be some specific patients receiving palliative care (as opposed to terminal care) in whom intravenous or subcutaneous fluids might be considered.

14. 
It would be premature to conclude from the records alone that the medical care given to a patient was less than ordinarily competent? It would be necessary to hear from the doctor responsible for that care before such a conclusion could be reached? 

I do not feel it is my role to make judgments about the competency of individual clinicians. The ability to assess the quality of care provided from the medical records does rely on the accuracy and completeness of the record, although accurate and complete medical notes are certainly a part of good quality care as defined in ‘Duties of a Doctor’ (GMC 2006). It is possible that individual clinicians may be able to justify decisions to the Inquiry that I have criticised. 

NOTE (2) for GREATER GLASGOW HEALTH BOARD

in THE VALE OF LEVEN INQUIRY 

re EVIDENCE DR REID

RESPONSE
1. Does he accept that as late as 2007/8 it was not fully appreciated, nationally or at least in Scotland, what infection control measures were necessary to avoid outbreaks such as occurred in his own Trust?

I do not accept that as late as 2007/8 it was not appreciated nationally what infection control measures were necessary to avoid outbreaks of C difficile. The Health Care Commission Reports into the outbreaks in Stoke Mandeville (July 2006) and Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells (October 2007) were widely circulated and lead to considerable attention in the national media. While I accept that the epidemic of 027 ribotype C. difficile reached Scotland a couple of years later than the widely reported outbreaks in England this should have been an opportunity to learn lessons from the failures (and successes) of infection control south of the border.  

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS FROM MDDUS in THE VALE OF LEVEN INQUIRY re EVIDENCE DR REID

General
1.  
Do you have any knowledge of the numbers of substantive consultants employed at Vale of Leven in the medical wards in the period of January 2007 – June 2008?

I have been provided with a copy of the junior doctor handbooks for August 2007 and 2008 which list the names and special interests of the consultant medical staff both substantive and locum.

2.  
When you produced your reports, were you given details of the number and grades of doctor on each of the wards?

I have not been given details of the level of staffing on each of the wards.

3.  
As a generality do you agree it is appropriate for a consultant to accept the fact of a diagnosis of C Diff from a nurse or junior colleague?

Yes. The consultant should also ensure he or she is satisfied that an appropriate assessment of severity of disease has been made and that appropriate treatment has been started (including stopping any other antibiotics if indicated).

C Hitchinson

1. Do you agree that Ms Hitchinson recovered from a very grave illness and that all treatments were appropriate and effective?

I accept that she recovered from a life threatening illness. I am critical of the documentation of her care and on the basis of her medical notes I am concerned that she may have received unjustified treatment with Ciprofloxacin without evidence of a real urinary tract infection which would have increased her risk of C difficile. Otherwise I accept that treatments were effective.

2. Do you agree that she was also successfully treated for MRSA, another potentially life threatening illness?

Mrs Hitchinson had been colonised with MRSA in RAH and was successfully treated to eradicate this at VOL. The documentation and care planning for this was very good. She did not have invasive MRSA disease so this did not cause her any illness and her life was never threatened by the MRSA. MRSA was eradicated to reduce her vulnerability to future invasive infections and to protect other patients. 

3. Was the decision to continue with the PPI in the case of Ms Hitchinson reasonable in the light of the recent history of severe pancreatitis?

I accept there would be a significant body of medical opinion who would have continued with the PPI.

4. Do you accept that in providing an opinion you are disadvantaged by not having seen, examined or treated the patient?

I have been asked to provide a report based on the medical notes and can only comment on aspects of care that have been documented in the notes. It is not clear to me how it would be possible to provide expert reports on patients (many of whom are deceased) 3 or 4 years after the events in question on any other basis.

5. In commenting on the lack of frequency of ward rounds, do you take into account the ward rounds by Dr Herd, a Hospital Practitioner who is a Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians?

My comments on frequency of medical review are based on documentation in the notes. I had included Dr Herd’s rounds as junior doctor reviews, although it is clear from the quality of documentation in his annotations that he was more experienced than many of the juniors. I am critical of the fact that there was no documentation in the notes of a review when she developed C difficile or a prompt assessment of severity.

6. In commenting on the issue of isolation, do you accept that Ms Hitchinson was isolated in a single room on the same evening as the positive result for C Diff?

I accept that Mrs Hitchinson was isolated shortly after the receipt of the positive stool sample. I maintain that she should have been isolated at least a day earlier when she first developed diarrhoea.

Coleman Conroy

1. Do you accept that, from the notes, there were no clinical signs exhibited by Mr Conroy to indicate a gastro intestinal bleed was likely?

I accept that there were no clinical signs to indicate a gastrointestinal bleed was likely. I am critical of the lack of investigation into his anaemia.

2. Mild anaemia may be caused by a variety of ailments and illnesses?

 I accept that there are a variety of possible causes for mild to moderate anaemia. I maintain that there should have been a management plan to investigate some of them.

3. Do you accept that Mr Conroy made a rapid recovery from fever and diarrhoea consistent with a norovirus infection? Is it possible he was suffering from norovirus infection?

I accept that the episode on 2/1/2008 was consistent with Norovirus infection. I have not suggested it was due to C difficile.
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